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STATE O F  C O N N E C T I C U T  
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

FOR TI-IE STATE COLLEGES 

P. 0. BOX 2008 NEW RRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050 

TEL. NEW BRITAIN: 203-229-1601 TEL. HARTFORD: 203-566-2313 

RESOLUTION 

conc erning 

LEAVE OF ABSENCE WITHOUT PAY 

f o r  

MR. I R V I N G  STOLEERG 

November 3, 1978 

WHEREAS, The Attorney General f o r  t he  S t a t e  of Connecticut has reached 
ce r t a i n  agreements with M r .  I rv ing Stolberg which a r e  s e t  
f o r t h  i n  a l e t t e r  t o  M r .  Pe ter  W. G i l l i e s ,  Deputy Attorney 
General f o r  t h e  S t a t e  of Connecticut, from M r .  J. Michael 
Sulzbach of Winer, Kelly & Sulzbach, Attorneys a t  Law who 
represent  M r .  Stolberg, t h e  s a id  l e t t e r  being dated 
October 25, 1978, and 

WHEREAS, In  accordance with t he  terms of t h e  s a id  agreement, M r .  J. 
Michael Sulzbach i n  a l e t t e r  t o  Mr. Lawrence J. Davidson, Chair- 
person of t h e  Board of Trustees, dated November 1, 1978, has 
requested a leave of absence without pay extending through t he  
academic year 1980-1981 with t h e  provision t h a t  Mr. Stolberg 
w i l l  no t i f y  t h e  Board of Trustees not l a t e r  than March 1, 1979, 
whether he w i l l  r e tu rn  t o  h i s  teaching du t ies  a t  t he  beginning 
of t he  academic year 1979-1980 and t h a t  he w i l l  no t i f y  t h e  
Board of Trustees not l a t e r  than March 1, 1980, whether he w i l l  
r e tu rn  t o  h i s  teaching du t ies  a t  t he  beginning of t he  academic 
year 1980-1981, and 

WHEREAS, The Attorney General ac t ing through h i s  a s s i s t an t s  has recom- 
mended t h a t  such a leave "be granted condi t ional ly  upon con- 
summation of t h e  agreement i n  a l l  pa r t i cu la r s"  and subject  
a l so  t o  M r .  Stolberg returning only i f  he "brings himself i n  
compliance with t h e  s t a t e  consti tut ion." Therefore be it 



RESOLVED, That M r .  I rv ing Stolberg i s  granted a leave  of absence without 
pay from t h e  d a t e  of t h i s  Resolution through June 30, 1981, 
with t h e  provision t h a t  i f  M r .  Stolberg n o t i f i e s  t h e  Trustees 
i n  wr i t ing  by not l a t e r  than March 1, 1979, of h i s  i n t e n t  t o  
t ake  up h i s  du t i e s  a s  a f acu l ty  member a t  Southern Connecticut 
S t a t e  College a t  t h e  beginning of t h e  academic year 1979-1980 
he may do so ,  and i f  M r .  Stolberg n o t i f i e s  t h e  Trustees i n  
wr i t ing  by not l a t e r  than March 1, 1980, of h i s  i n t e n t  t o  t ake  
up h i s  du t i e s  as a facu l ty  member a t  Southern Connecticut S t a t e  
College a t  t h e  beginning of t h e  academic year 1980-1981 he may 
do so ,  providing i n  e i t h e r  ins tance  he brings himself i n  com- 
p l i ance  with t h e  s t a t e  cons t i tu t ion  t o  t h e  s a t i s f a c t i o n  of t h e  
Attorney General of t h e  S t a t e  of Connecticut. 

RESOLVED, That t h e  leave  of absence here in  authorized upon t h e  recommenda- 
t i o n  of t h e  Office of t h e  Attorney General w i l l  be n u l l  and void 
i n  t h e  event t h e  agreement dated October 25, 1978, i s  not con- 
summated i n  a l l  p a r t i c u l a r s .  

RESOLVED, That, consis tent  with t h e  understanding of t h e  Office of t h e  
Attorney General a s  t o  t h e  s t a t u s  of M r .  Stolberg during t h e  
course of t h i s  leave  of absence, M r .  Stolberg i s  not t o  perform 
any du t i es  o r  functions a t  t h e  College o r  i n  h i s  academic de- 
partment. 

A C e r t i f i e d  True Copy: 
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Bernard F. McGovern, Jr. kssistant Attorney ~eneral 1 AGENCY 

0 
ADDRESS 

NAME 

VE RC 
TITLE Executiye Officer fo lo Dr. Clinton Ritchie :?acuity and Student Affai 

A~~~~~ Board of Trustees for ADDRESS 

State Colleses 2.0. Box 2008, New Britain. Ct. 06050 

I Attornev General ' s of f i  oe hn T n n i t y  St., H a r t f n r d .  . . 
SUBJECT 

i on 

N AM€ T I T L E  

This is in reply to your memorandum November 1, 1978 in which you 
on behalf 'of the Trustees' Personnel and Employee Relations Committee 
have questioned the rationale of granting Mr. Stolberg a "leave of 
absence" in light of the recent Supreme Court decision holding th 
Mr. Stolberg had impliedly resigned his position at S.C.S.C. 

TELEPHONE 

As I discussed with you on prior occasions and implied in my memorandum 
of October 31, 1978 to you, the concept of a "leave of absence" in 
this instance is a fiction used to achieve a resolution of the myriad 

uits without further litigation. In reality, the Board will 
be agreeing that it will allow Mr. Stolberg to return to his former 
position in either September, 1979 or September 1980 if he so notifies 
the Board by March 1, 1979 or March 1, 1980 respectively and brings 
himself in compliance with the state constitution. & 

SAVE TIME: If convenient, handwrite reply to sender on this same sheet. 



CONNECTICUT 

Executive Officer for 
Faculty and Staff Affairs 

FOUNDED 1849 

P.O. BOX 2008 NEW BRITAIN, CONNECTICUT 06050 
Telephone : (203) 827-7700 November 1, 1978 

M r .  Bernard F. McGovern, Jr. 
Assistant Attorney General 
30 Trini ty  S t ree t  
Hartford, CT 06115 

Dear Bernie: 

CONCERNING: M r .  Stolberg's ~ e ~ l i e a t  f o r  a Leave of Absence 

The !trustees' Personnel and Ehployees Relation Committee, a f t e r  
discussing the  memorandum from the Attorney General's Office 
indicating tha t  M r .  Stolberg would be requesting a leave of absence, asked a t h a t  I secure from the Attorney General a statement of reasors as  t o  why 
the  Board should, or how the Board could, grant a leave of absence i n  the 
face of the  decision by the State  Supreme Court as reported i n  your l e t t e r  
of September 6, 1978. It i s  necessary fo r  the Trustees t o  understand the  
reasons and/or circumstances under which the instruct ions i n  the Attorney 
Generalts l e t t e r  of tha t  date a re  now no longer applicable. 



W I N E R ,  K E L L Y  & SULZBACH 
ATTORNEYS A T  L A W  

P. 0. BOX 1966 

20s CHURCH STREET 

LOUIS M. WlNER 
PETER A. KELLY 

NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06509 

TELEPHONE 
(203) l e e  - 179s 

J. MICHAEL SULZBACH 

November I, 1978 

Lawrence J. Davidson 
Chairman 
Board of Trus tees  of t h e  

~ECE1186 ED 
S t a t e  Colleges of t h e  #o&r 1 1978 
S t a t e  of Connecticut 

P.O. Box 2008 BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
New B r i t a i n ,  Connecticut 06050 FOR THE STATE cQLCEGES 

Re: I r v i n g  Sto lberg  

Dear M r .  Davidson: 

This  o f f i c e  r e p r e s e n t s  I r v i n g  Stolberg.  Pursuant t o  t h e  
agreement f o r  r e s o l u t i o n  of t h e  Sto lberg  l i t i g a t i o n  set f o r t h  
i n  our  l e t t e r  of October 25,  1978 t o  t h e  Deputy Attorney 
General, t h i s  i s  t o  r eques t ,  on behalf of Professor  S to lberg ,  
a l eave  of absence without pay from Southern Connecticut 
S t a t e  College through December 31, 1980. I f  t h i s  leave  i s  
granted,  Professor  S to lberg  w i l l  n o t i f y  t h e  Board of Trus tees  
not  l a t e r  than  Harch 1, 1979, whether he w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  h i s  
teaching d u t i e s  a t  t h e  beginning of t h e  academic year  1979- 
1980, and no t  l a t e r  than  March 1, 1980, whether he w i l l  re-  
t u r n  t o  h i s  d u t i e s  a t  t h e  beginning of t h e  academic year 
.1980-1961. 

Favorable cons ide ra t ion  of t h i s  r eques t  by t h e  Board of Trus tees  
w i l l  be g r e a t l y  appreciated.  

Very t r u l y  yours,  

JMS/dl 
cc: Bernard F. McGovern, Esquire 

a 



CARL R. AJELLO 
ATTORNEY OCNICUhb 

BOARD OF f RUSTEES 
EOR SHE STATE COLLEGES 

(Dffice of Ftlc ~ t t a r n e ~  (5enrrn.I Tel: 566-4990 
30 T * t N I l T  STRCCT 

WARTCORO 0-1s 
. . 

. . 
September 6, 1978 

i 

t . .  . . G s \ ~ E D  i 

@E Dr. Manson Van B. Jennings 
President ~ij191B . 
Southern Connecticut State ~olle& st? .-c, 

.cC &' 
501 Crescent OF ~W''LLG@ 
New Haven, Conneckicut 06515 - .  B~ P? R ~ L  Go 

F ~ ~ T H o .  
. . 

Re: Irving Stolberg 
. - 

Dear Dr. Jennings: 

This is a follow-up to earlier conversations regarding Mr. 
Stolberg. As you know, the Connecticut Supreme Court held 
on August 8, 1978 that by teaching at S.C.S.C. while simul- 
taneously holding a seat in the General Assembly, Mr. Stol- 
berg has been in violation of Article 111, Section 11 of 

- our constitution so as to relinquish impliedly his S.C.S.C. 
position. -~ 

This office has given Mr. Stolberg the opportcnity of: con- 
tinuing at S.C.S.C by resigning his General Assembly seat. 
At this writing, he has declined to do so. Therefore, un- 
less and until you are advised by this office to the contrary, 
Mr. Stolberg should not be permitted to teach claL:ses at S.C. 
S.C. or otherwise to perform the duties of an assxstant pro- 
fessor at S,C.S.C.-yz 

Very truly yours, 

CARL R. AJELLO . . 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

. 
. . By: Bernard F. McGovern, Jr. 

BFM : m . Assistant Attorney General 

ce: Dr. James A. Frost, Executive Director 
Louis M. Winer, Esq. 



* THINK C A S H !  Send in a suggestion. You could win an award! 

Assistant Attorney ~eneial 566-4990 
ADDRESS 

Attorney General's Office 30 Trinity St., Hartford. 
-- - 

SUBJECT 

Stolberg Litigation 

Enclosed is a copy of the tentative agreement which the Attorney 
General and Deputy Attorney General negotiated with Mr. Stolberg's 
counsel in an attempt to bring an end to the multifarious litigation 

Regarding paragraph 1 thereof Mr. Stolberg is to submit his request 
for a "Gave of absence" to this office which in turn will transmit - 
same to the Board. At this time, this office has not received such 
quest,but I have been informed that cne is in the mail. Since the 
eave" is being 

should be 
all particulars 
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P e t e r  W. G i l l i e s ,  Esq .  Page 2 October 25, 1978 
. . 

I r v i n g  S t o l b e r g  w i l l  i n s t i t u t e  no f u r t h e r  l e g a l  a c t i o n  wi th  
respect to  t h e  non-payment o f  teaching  s a l a r y  from November 1974 . 

through September 1978. 

e-- d 4. The p a r t i e s  w i l l  a g r e e  t h a t  judgment be en te red  i n  t h e  
matters pending i n  t h e  Super ior  Court  of  t h e  J u d i c i a l  D i s t r i c t  
of  New ~ a v e n ,  S t o l b e r g  v . -ca ldwel l ,  Docket No. 1 5  23 93 7 and 

. Sto lbe rg  v. Davidson, Docket N o .  1 5  6 6  86 5 .in a c c o r d a n ~ e  wi th  
t h e  forms of judgment proposed i n  p l a i n t i f f ' s  motion for judg- 
ment d a t e d  September 19 ,  1978 b u t  wi th  t h e  d e l e t i o n  of  s o  much 
of  s a i d  proposed forms of  judgment as cal ls  f o r  e q u i t a b l e  
r e s t i t u t i o n  o r  an o r d e r  t h a t  p l a i n t i f f  con t inue  h i s  teaching  
d u t i e s  a t  Southern Connect icut  S t a t e  College. I t  is expressly 
understood t h a t  plai-iff m_a_y a p j e a l  t o  t h e  Supreme Court  of t h e  . 
United S t a t e s  upon t h e  ~ o n n e c ~ i c u t *  Supreme C O ~ ?  t ' s corirnusion 
t h a t  t h e  dual- job ban i s  n o t  v i o l a t i v e  of  t h e  United S t a t e s  
Cons t i tu t ion .  

5. It is  understood t h a t  t h e  o b l i g a t i o n s  o f  t h e  p a r t i e s  
under  t h i s  agreement are con t ingen t  upon f u r t h e r  s t a y  of  
S to lbe rg  v. Caldwell  by Judge B l m e n f e l d  and upon t h e  availa- 
b i l i t y  of funds  f o r  s a t i s f a c t i o n  o f  t h e  cash  s e t t l e m e n t  c a l l e d  
f o r  i n  paragraph 3 ,  above, a l though defendants  w i l l  u s e  t h e i r  
b e s t  e f f o r t s  t o  make such funds a v a i l a b l e .  

I t r u s t  t h i s  a c c u r a t e l y  s e t s  f o r t h  our  understanding. If it 
does,  p l e a s e  s i g n  t h e  copy of t h i s  letter i n  t h e  p l a c e  provided 
below. 

Very t r u l y  yours ,  

. . 

.c ' 

b 
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